## State of Misconsin



2023 Senate Bill 1015

Vetoed In Part Vetoed

In Part

Date of enactment: February 28, 2024 Date of publication\*: February 29, 2024

> Vetoed In Part

## 2023 WISCONSIN ACT 97

(Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT *to repeal* 20.867 (3) (v); and *to create* 20.435 (1) (bd) of the statutes; **relating to:** transfer from the state building trust fund to the general fund, funding for grants to support hospital emergency department services, and making an appropriation.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

			2023-24	2024–25	
20.435 Health services, department of					
(1) PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES PLANNING, REGULATION	N, AND DE	LIVERY			
(bd) Hospital emergency department services					Vetoed
grants	GPR	В	-0-	-0-	In Part
<b>SECTION 2.</b> 20.435 (1) (bd) of the statutes is created to read:	ferred from the state building trust fund to the general fund \$15,000,000 in fiscal year 2023–24.				
20.435 (1) (bd) Hospital emergency department ser-	(2) JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE SUPPLEMENTATION.				
vices grants. Biennially, the amounts in the schedule for	In the schedule under s. $20.005(3)$ for the appropriation				
grants to support hospital emergency department ser-	to the joint committee on finance under s. 20.865 (4) (a),				
vices.	the dollar amount for fiscal year 2023–24 is increased by				
<b>SECTION 3.</b> 20.867 (3) (v) of the statutes is repealed.			11	ospital emergency	Vetoed
SECTION 4. Fiscal changes.	departr	nent service	s.		In Part
(1) TRANSFER TO THE GENERAL FUND. There is trans-					

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."